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.April 7, 1964

.

" COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A, M,, Salisbury and Niland present, Orton absent, George R, Salis-

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved.

for payment, ,

Pacific Power and Light Co.
R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford
Iris DelLude
Lillian Newell
Betty Sheehan
LaVerne Ziler
Joel H. Hays
Mina Woodhouse .
Frances White
Mary Aydelott

Marie Backstrom
R. A. Hakala
Myrtle MeJunkin
Ida Johnson

B. G. Michie

C. W. Ogburn
George Aydelott
Gene Cobb

Paul Fultz

Ray Cross lake

Robert Korkow i
Frank McYonald
" Charles Ross
Roy Sims
- Norman H. Blake
Joe Mascarenas
Diana Dee Sanchez
John V, Crow
S. K. Briggs
Virginia Halsell

Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick
Ruth M. Cables

Mary C. Engstrom

0. E, Castle

Jake Cruz

Ernest Cruz

George F. Buckendorf

Frank S. Conaway
Robert J. Fitzgerald
Wilbert Irene

D. M., Jackson

Robert J. Korkow

James W. Lucas

Buster Makinen

John R, Smyth, Attorney
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel

‘Frank R. Tatum

James E. Castman, M, D,
Betty McGinness

Allen W, Mace

Allen W. Mace

Bradley H. Clow

Lavona Engstron

Ellen W, Brickson

R. G. Engstrom
Photostat Corporation

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co,
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp,
The Kelly Company

Workman's Printing

American 0il Company

George Aydelott

Bi-Rite Drug Store

Chevron Oil Services
Continental 0il Company
Highway Alignment

v e

bury; Jr. , chairman. The minutes of meetings held March 3 and 4 were read and approved.

Electric Service
Salary - County Clerk
Salary - Dep. “o. “lerk
- Salary - Dep, Co. Clerk

. Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk
Salary = Dep. Co. Clerk
Salary - Dep. Co. “lerk
Salary - County Treasurer
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.,
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.,
Salary - Dep, Co, Treasurer

Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Salary - Co. Assessor

Salary - Dep. Co, Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co. “ssessor
Salary - Sheriff

Salary - Undersheriff

Salary - Dep. “heriff & Jailor
Salary - Dep. "heriff

Salary - Dep. heriff

. Salary - Dep. “heriff . .
Salary - Dep. “heriff & Jailor .
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor .
Salary - Dep. Pheriff s
Salary - Dep. Sheriff ;

R & B Dept., - Labor :

Salary - Sec. to Sheriff

Salary - Co. Attorney oy

Salary - Dep. “o. Attorney r .-

Salary- Sec. to Attorney
. Salary - Co. superintendent fy

Salary - Dep. Co, “uperintendent

Salary - Bec, to Co, Agent

Salary - Clerk of Yist..Court

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist Court

Salary

Salary - JP

Salary - Court House Custodian

Salary - Court House Custodian

R & B Labor

& B Labor
.& B Labor
& B Labor
& B Labor
&
&
&

o o

B Foreman

B Labor

B Labor
ssignment - R & B Dept.
& B Shop Foreman
R & B Iabor

Lol - - R

R & B Labor

Salary - Co. Health Officer
Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse
Salary - Co. Surveyor

Co. Surveyor - Rent & Mileage
Salary - Assist. “o. Curveyor
Election Official

Election Official

Co., Clerk - Mileage & Expense
Supplies - Various

Supplies - Various

Supplies - Assessor
Supplies - Assessor
Supplies - Various

Car Expense - Sheriff

Mil, & Exp. - Dep. “heriff
Supplies & Care of Prisoners
Car Expense - Sheriff

Car Expense - Sheriff

Car Expense - “heriff

Assist, Clerk of Dist. Court

The following bills were audited and approved

$191.36

b49.79
363.74
266,40
276.21
275053
295,95
439.63

< 357.19

292,33
275.53

276.36
Ll7.34
348.27
262,58
467,40
384,52
311.91
123.56

96.37

72.28
311,91
322.22

[ 2“’009 ¢

296.41
3“’6001‘
234,13
450,37
381.81
275,07

bay,14
322,38
254,92
b43,92
349,24
92.75
176.69
317.79
253.45 °
332.24 ¢

318,04 )
3470& Cod
347.84
332,24
L37.45 * ¢
324,54
332.24
25,00
385.03
41,19

168,66
284,16
452,33
84,10
231.48
90,22
72.19
37.99
357.00

7430
3.40
20,00
61.65
62,53
1"}0 81
26435
12,69
125,04
85,00
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Phillips Petroleum Company
Texaco, Inc.

Paul Fults

Ray C. lake

Miller's “uto Parts & Supply
Frank McDonald

C. W. Ogburn

M, C. Rogers

John Crow

International Business Mach. Corp.

Western Union Tele, Co.

Donna J. Connor

Children's Press, Inec.

Frontier Office Equip. & Surply’
Harris Jewelry
Nat!l Education Assocliation
Harry S, Cashman -
Agricultural Extension Service
The Geo. D, Barnard Co.

C. L, Bates

Oscar A. Hall, Attorney

C. & N. Service & Supply Co.
William A. & Albertine McMurry
Shepards' Citations Inc,
Gilbert Blumenthal

Mildred Jesmer

Kels Nickell

Board of Public Utilities
Childress Electric

Office of Co, Treas.

Gambles

Johnson Service Co,
Lovinger Co.

Nat'l Sanitary Supply Co.
Northern Gas Co, :
C. W. Ogburn

Otis Elevator Co,
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.
Rasmusson Furniture

City Steam Laundry

Rawlins Plumbing

Rawlins Sanitary Collection
Mountain States Tele. Co.
Charles Roland, M. D,
Bweetwater Counseling Service
Wyoming Industrial Institute
Wyoming Girl's School

Wyoming Highway Dept.

Wyoming Highway Dept. )
Robert Jack Smith & Associates

Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.
Wyom .ng Workmen's Comp. Dept.,
H. Larsen, Inc. ’ ’
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster

The Times Stationers

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Anderson's Sinclair Service
Avon's Cafe

Broadway Hotel

Consumers Gasoline Co,

Continental 01l Co.

Dixon Garage

Earl's Standard

Ellis Blacksmith Shop

Fenimore Chevrolet Co.

Gay Johnson's

Lefforge Motor Co.

Lewis Chevrolet -‘Cadillac, Inc.
Minter Mercantile Co,

Moss 'Equipment Co. '

Platte Valley Gas & 0il
Ramsay Tire Service

Rawlins Insurers Association
Stan's

U. S. Welding Supply, Inec.

wOW BT R R

R

Car Expense - “heriff
“heriff - Car Expense

Sheriff - Mil., & Exp. of Dep.
Sheriff - Mil, & Exp. of Dep.
Sheriff - Car Expense

Sheriff - Mil, & Exp. of Dep.
Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. :

" Sheriff - Mil, & Exp. s

-

Attorney - Expense
Supplies

Tele, “ervice :
Co. Sup't. - Mil, & Exp.
Co. Sup't. - Supplies
Co. Sup't. - Supplies
Co. Sup't., - Supplies
Co. Sup't, - Supplies
Coroner - Rent
Quarterly Salary - Co., Agent
Dist, Court - Supplies

Court Attorney

Court Attorney
Maint. of Equip.
Juror & Witness
Court Library

Salary - Rent of JP
Rent - JP

Rent - JP

Water Service
Supplies - CH & Jail
CH & Jail - Assignment
CH & Jail - Supplies

CH & Jail - Repairs
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Supplies
Gas Service

Care of Prisoners
CH & Jail - Maint,
CH & J&il - Maint.
CH & Jaill - Repairs
CH & Jail - Laundry

CH & Jall - Maint,
CH & Jail - Drayage
Telephone Service
Vital Statistics

,Mental Health Program

Care of Boys

Care of Girls

County Maps

State Radio

Printing & Publishing

Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors
Comp, - Peace Officers
Supplies - Various

Postage - Various

Supplies - Various

Printing - Right of Way

R & B - Gas & 0il

R & B and Surveyor - Meals
Labor

- Gas & 031

= d e
Re Re
o W W

Gas & 0il

Gas & 0il

Gas & 01l

-~ Labor

Gas & 011

- Gas, 0il & Parts
Parts

Parts

Gas & Cil

- Parts

Ro R° Ro Ro Ro Ro Ro Ro Re Ro
"D OW W W W W W
(

B and Sheriff - Gas & Oil
B o Tires

Insurance

Tires - R & B Dept,

R & B Dept, - Parts

=o)
Ro

-

37.54
9.40
18.30
8.50
28.94
6&.57
411,75
1 335.05
7450
22,50

3.52
91.80
11,38

8.88
16.00

3.25
20,00

405,00
80.49
50.00

120,00
49,50
100,00
20,00
112,36
20,00
20,00
27.19
110,50
30.00
3.51

12,40
14,10
117.10
316.68
481.25
46,05
76.95
2:75
11.20

26,39
10,00
533.90
11,75
550,47
43,50
31,00
46,35
180,00
12,57

75475
41,63
66.17
275.00
171,88
196.09
150,23
18.10
3.00
150.88

257420
126.53
79.93
95,40
23.24
169.24
22,86
28,12

. 342,27
- 530,37

125.25
124,52
641,74

8l.14

38.94
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Union Pacific Railroad Co. R & B . lease 101.00
Wyoming Highway Department Spreading R ad 0il 70.00
Yampa Valley “lectric Ass'n Inc. “lectric Service - R & B 7.00
Platte Valley Service R & B - Gas & 011 17,70
Norman H, Blake ) Sheriff - Exp. of Dep. 22,28
Standard 0il Sheriff - Car Expense 18,91
Robert D. Paul, M. U, Care of Prisoners 18.00
Joel H, Hays Treas, - Mileage & Expdnse 18.79
J. A, Waatti Map Co. Assessor - Supplies 12,60
Riverstreet Motor Co, . Sheriff - Car Expense 22455
Western Union Telegraph Co. Quarterly Time Service 4,50
Agricultural Extension Service , Agent - Supplies 75.00
Doane Agricultural Service, Inc.’ , Agent - Supplies 14,50
Joan Foss , Mileage & Exp, - Dem. Agent 45,86
Dick G, Hyser . Agent - Mil, & Exp, 155.25
Nat'l Consumer Finance Ass'n, + Dem. Materials : 7.00
Rasmusson's Furniture Agent - Supplies 4,50
Bruce Richardson Agent - Mil, & Exp. Assist 219,73
Mayme Schoonover Ag. Conference 15,00
Stanfields Agent - Supplies 26,46
Claudia Widick Dem. MAterials 12,65
F. W. Woolworth Co, Agent - Supplies ' 2,16
Childress Electric "Electric Service - Various 621.96
City Steam Laundry CH & Jail - Laundry 15.20
Ferguson Mercantile Co, CH & Jail - Supplies 750
Pitney - Bowes, Inc. CH & Jail - Maint, 28.32
Elk Mountain Trading Co. "R & B - Labor 25,44
Hoth's Service R & B - Gas & 011 95.83
Kinnaman Supply Co. % & B - Repairs & Parts 199,57
Wortham Machinery Co, R & B « Repairs & Parts 500,34
The Mills Co. Supplies - Various 108.89
Alixe Paulus Mileage - Public Health Nyrse 59.70
Sandra Rafter Mileage - Public Health Nurse 38,90
Paul Wick Assessor - Field Dep. 103.75
William T, Hays Salary - Field Dep. ’ 353.19
Bruce Nixon Salary - Field Dep. 220,08
Bailey School Supply CH & Jail - “upplies 12.95
Mark Doherty R & B = Contract Labor 588,C0
George R. Salisbury Salary - Commissioner 145,64
John Niland- Salary - Commissicner 151,56
John Orton Salary - Commissioner 54,17
The First National Bank Withholding Tax for March 1964 1961,20
Wyoming Retirement “ystem Social Security for March 1964 754.84
Business Men's Assurance Co, Group Health Insur_pce for March 226,64
Ohio National Life Insurance Co, Group Life Insurance for March 1964 55430
Wyoming Retirement System Teacher's Retirement 19.50
Frank S. Conaway Salary - Rent of JP 112,36
Rawlins Wrecking Co. 'R & B Dept. - Parts 20,00
Wyoming Autcmotive Co. RK-& B Dept. - Parts 191,21
F. B. Cronberg Mileage & Rent - JP 37.00
Carbon Co, Predatory Animal Board . Predatory Animals 2500,00
Office of Co, Treas. Various - Assignments ° 86,58
R. A, Hakala Assessor - Mil, & Exp.’ 80.59
Phillips Petroleum Co, Sheriff - Car Expense 42,38
Sinclair Refining Co. Sheriff - Car Expense 12,66
Anderson's Sinclair Service R & B Dept, - Cas for Jan. 1964 65.38
Consumer's Gasoline Co, Rescue Unit ' 3,00
Continental Divide Aviation " Rescue Unit 22,70
Venice Cafe Rescue Unit 20.25
Dept. of Public Health " Quarterly Sal. of Health Nyrse 630.51
Office of Co. Treas. Herbert Matson - Field Dep. 261,52
Office of Co. Treas. Salary - Margaret Whitehead 133.88
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co, Telephone - Health Nurse 19.17
TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE:

. In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act. W, C. S. 1945, as amended in the Session
Laws of 1947, A Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was advertised
March 18, 1964 as follows: County Clerk $1500,00, Coroner $75.00, Court House '& Jail $1300,00, Water Commission-
er $1000.00, County Attorney $500.00, Clerk of Court $5,500.,00, Road & Bridge $20,000,00,

. A motion was made by Niland and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to-wit:

RESOLUTION |
WHEREAS. the above budgets have ‘become depleted due to unanticipated costs,
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer 'be authorized to transfer the
above mentioned funds.
. Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day,
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The Board resumed its session, all members present.
LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board
Robert L. Douglas, Willéw Hill Stage Stop, Rawlins-Casper Route, License No. 231 4-3-64 to 4-3-65 $100,00

4 Mike Ryan, Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyo. Liquor License No. 109 4-2-64 to 4-2-65 300,00
ABATEMENTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed,
Albert L, Wilson, Rawlins tax rebate order No. 1661 account over assessment . $5.18'
Phillip J. Cook, Sutherlin, Oregon tax abatement account erroneous assessment 15.85

SPRING CREEK COUNTY ROAD NO. 385: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the
follbwing resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOL U TIO N
* WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners have decided to locate a road to be known as Spring Creek County
Road No. 385, and

D
oA
WHEREAS, the Notice of Location containing the description of the proposed road was published in the ’ f?
Rawlino Daily Times on March 12, 19, 26, 1964, and

* WHEREAS, no claims have been filed withi;\the time shown on the Notice of Location, and the necessary
easements have been signed by Betty Davis Galyon,
\
* NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the road as described above and shown in detall on the map on file
with the County Clerk, be and is hereby declared established,

- SARATOGA - TEN MILE ROAD NO. 504. The Commissioners decided to postpone action on the above road until
May 5, 1964 pending a meeting with the owners of the land.

* CHANGE OF NAME -~ WYOMING ROAD 130 TO READ WYCMING ROAD 230, The Commissioners accepted the following
: resolution from the minutes of the Wyoming Highway Commission dated May 23, 1963,

RESOLUTION

* WHEREAS, a certain portion of FAP Route 22-1 (Wyoming 230) located in Carbon County, Wyoming, as previously
located and traveled is no longer needed for State highway purposes:

' NOW THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED; that the following described existing right of way be removed from the
State Highway System and be conveyed to the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County,

full responsiblity of maintenance, control and supervision. Wyoming, with the

« Commencing at a point on the south rightaof-way boundary of the presently existing Ryan Park-Wyoming No,
130 road, Project S-0103 (2), situated in the SE} of the NW§ of Section 16, T. 16N,, R. 83 W., of the 6th P.M,,
Wyoming thence running southeasterly through Settions 16 and 21, T, 16N., R. 83 W., to a point on the east
right-of-way line of F-022-1 (4) in the NE{ of the SEi of Section 29, T, 16N., R. 83 W., of the 6th P. M.,
Wyoming a distance of 13,590 feet, (2. 574vmiles) more of less.

Part of old FAP 174 A included in this action.

- HUNT ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF BAGGS: The Board signed- and accepted the dédication and plat of the Hunt
Addition to the Town of Baggs. . 2, =

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST. &’gglfv\/& ﬁ/( 1S W BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

County 01ka




