

April 7, 1964

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury and Niland present, Orton absent, George R. Salisbury, Jr., chairman. The minutes of meetings held March 3 and 4 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power and Light Co.	Electric Service	\$191.36
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	449.79
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	363.74
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	266.40
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	276.21
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	275.53
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	295.95
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	439.63
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	357.19
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	292.33
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	275.53
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	276.36
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	447.34
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	348.27
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	262.58
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	358.04
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	467.40
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	384.52
Gene Cobb	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	311.91
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	123.56
Ray Cross Lake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	311.91
Charles Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	322.22
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Norman H. Blake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	296.41
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	346.04
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	234.13
John V. Crow	Salary - Co. Attorney	450.37
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	381.81
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Attorney	275.07
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Superintendent	441.14
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Superintendent	322.38
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	254.92
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	443.92
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist Court	349.24
Mary C. Engstrom	Salary - Assist. Clerk of Dist. Court	92.75
O. E. Castle	Salary - JP	176.69
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	317.79
Ernest Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	253.45
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	332.24
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	318.04
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	347.84
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	347.84
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	332.24
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Foreman	437.45
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	324.54
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	332.24
John R. Smyth, Attorney	Assignment - R & B Dept.	25.00
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Shop Foreman	385.03
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	41.19
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Labor	332.24
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse	284.16
Allen W. Mace	Salary - Co. Surveyor	452.33
Allen W. Mace	Co. Surveyor - Rent & Mileage	84.10
Bradley H. Clow	Salary - Assist. Co. Surveyor	231.48
Lavona Engstrom	Election Official	90.22
Ellen W. Erickson	Election Official	72.19
R. G. Engstrom	Co. Clerk - Mileage & Expense	37.99
Photostat Corporation	Supplies - Various	357.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies - Various	7.30
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Supplies - Assessor	3.40
The Kelly Company	Supplies - Assessor	20.00
Workman's Printing	Supplies - Various	61.65
American Oil Company	Car Expense - Sheriff	62.53
George Aydelott	Mil. & Exp. - Dep. Sheriff	14.81
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies & Care of Prisoners	26.35
Chevron Oil Services	Car Expense - Sheriff	12.69
Continental Oil Company	Car Expense - Sheriff	125.04
Highway Alignment	Car Expense - Sheriff	85.00

April 7, 1964

Phillips Petroleum Company	Car Expense - Sheriff	37.54
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.40
Paul Fultz	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. of Dep.	18.30
Ray C. Lake	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. of Dep.	8.50
Miller's Auto Parts & Supply	Sheriff - Car Expense	28.94
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. of Dep.	64.57
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp.	411.75
M. C. Rogers	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp.	335.05
John Crow	Attorney - Expense	7.50
International Business Mach. Corp.	Supplies	22.50
Western Union Tele. Co.	Tele. Service	3.52
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't. - Mil. & Exp.	91.80
Children's Press, Inc.	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	11.38
Frontier Office Equip. & Supply	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	8.88
Harris Jewelry	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	16.00
Nat'l Education Association	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	3.25
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Rent	20.00
Agricultural Extension Service	Quarterly Salary - Co. Agent	405.00
The Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Dist. Court - Supplies	80.49
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
Oscar A. Hall, Attorney	Court Attorney	120.00
C. & N. Service & Supply Co.	Maint. of Equip.	49.50
William A. & Albertine McMurry	Juror & Witness	100.00
Shepards' Citations Inc.	Court Library	20.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary - Rent of JP	112.36
Mildred Jesmer	Rent - JP	20.00
Kels Nickell	Rent - JP	20.00
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service	27.19
Childress Electric	Supplies - CH & Jail	110.50
Office of Co. Treas.	CH & Jail - Assignment	30.00
Gambles	CH & Jail - Supplies	3.51
Johnson Service Co.	CH & Jail - Repairs	12.40
Lovinger Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	14.10
Nat'l Sanitary Supply Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	117.10
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	316.68
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	481.25
Otis Elevator Co.	CH & Jail - Maint.	46.05
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.	CH & Jail - Maint.	76.95
Rasmussen Furniture	CH & Jail - Repairs	2.75
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	11.20
Rawlins Plumbing	CH & Jail - Maint.	26.39
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Telephone Service	533.90
Charles Roland, M. D.	Vital Statistics	11.75
Sweetwater Counseling Service	Mental Health Program	550.47
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	43.50
Wyoming Girl's School	Care of Girls	31.00
Wyoming Highway Dept.	County Maps	46.35
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio	180.00
Robert Jack Smith & Associates	Printing & Publishing	12.57
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	75.75
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	41.63
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies - Various	66.17
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage - Various	275.00
The Times Stationers	Supplies - Various	171.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing - Right of Way	196.09
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B - Gas & Oil	150.23
Avon's Cafe	R & B and Surveyor - Meals	18.10
Broadway Hotel	R & B Labor	3.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B - Gas & Oil	150.88
Continental Oil Co.	R & B - Gas & Oil	257.20
Dixon Garage	R & B - Gas & Oil	126.53
Earl's Standard	R & B - Gas & Oil	79.93
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	R & B - Labor	95.40
Fenimore Chevrolet Co.	R & B - Gas & Oil	23.24
Gay Johnson's	R & B - Gas, Oil & Parts	169.24
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Parts	22.86
Lewis Chevrolet - Cadillac, Inc.	R & B Parts	28.12
Minter Mercantile Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	342.27
Moss Equipment Co.	R & B - Parts	530.37
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B and Sheriff - Gas & Oil	125.25
Ramsay Tire Service	R & B - Tires	124.52
Rawlins Insurers Association	Insurance	641.74
Stan's	Tires - R & B Dept.	81.14
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Parts	38.94

April 7, 1964

Union Pacific Railroad Co.	R & B - Lease	101.00
Wyoming Highway Department	Spreading R ad Oil	70.00
Yampa Valley Electric Ass'n Inc.	Electric Service - R & B	7.00
Platte Valley Service	R & B - Gas & Oil	17.70
Norman H. Blake	Sheriff - Exp. of Dep.	22.28
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	18.91
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	18.00
Joel H. Hays	Treas. - Mileage & Expense	18.79
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Assessor - Supplies	12.60
Riverstreet Motor Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	22.55
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Quarterly Time Service	4.50
Agricultural Extension Service	Agent - Supplies	75.00
Doane Agricultural Service, Inc.	Agent - Supplies	14.50
Joan Foss	Mileage & Exp. - Dem. Agent	45.86
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mil. & Exp.	155.25
Nat'l Consumer Finance Ass'n.	Dem. Materials	7.00
Rasmussen's Furniture	Agent - Supplies	4.50
Bruce Richardson	Agent - Mil. & Exp. Assist	219.73
Mayme Schoonover	Ag. Conference	15.00
Stanfields	Agent - Supplies	26.46
Claudia Widick	Dem. Materials	12.65
F. W. Woolworth Co.	Agent - Supplies	2.16
Childress Electric	Electric Service - Various	621.96
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	15.20
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	7.50
Pitney - Bowes, Inc.	CH & Jail - Maint.	28.32
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	R & B - Labor	25.44
Hoth's Service	R & B - Gas & Oil	95.83
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B - Repairs & Parts	199.57
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B - Repairs & Parts	500.34
The Mills Co.	Supplies - Various	108.89
Alix Paulus	Mileage - Public Health Nurse	59.70
Sandra Rafter	Mileage - Public Health Nurse	38.90
Paul Wick	Assessor - Field Dep.	103.75
William T. Hays	Salary - Field Dep.	353.19
Bruce Nixon	Salary - Field Dep.	220.08
Bailey School Supply	CH & Jail - Supplies	12.95
Mark Doherty	R & B - Contract Labor	588.00
George R. Salisbury	Salary - Commissioner	145.64
John Niland	Salary - Commissioner	151.56
John Orton	Salary - Commissioner	54.17
The First National Bank	Withholding Tax for March 1964	1961.20
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for March 1964	754.84
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Insurance for March	226.64
Ohio National Life Insurance Co.	Group Life Insurance for March 1964	55.30
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.50
Frank S. Conaway	Salary - Rent of JP	112.36
Rawlins Wrecking Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	20.00
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	191.21
F. B. Cronberg	Mileage & Rent - JP	37.00
Carbon Co. Predatory Animal Board	Predatory Animals	2500.00
Office of Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	86.58
R. A. Hakala	Assessor - Mil. & Exp.	80.59
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	42.38
Sinclair Refining Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.66
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas for Jan. 1964	65.38
Consumer's Gasoline Co.	Rescue Unit	3.00
Continental Divide Aviation	Rescue Unit	22.70
Venice Cafe	Rescue Unit	20.25
Dept. of Public Health	Quarterly Sal. of Health Nurse	630.51
Office of Co. Treas.	Herbert Matson - Field Dep.	261.52
Office of Co. Treas.	Salary - Margaret Whitehead	133.88
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co.	Telephone - Health Nurse	19.17

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE:

In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act. W. C. S. 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947. A Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was advertised March 18, 1964 as follows: County Clerk \$1500.00, Coroner \$75.00, Court House & Jail \$1300.00, Water Commissioner \$1000.00, County Attorney \$500.00, Clerk of Court \$5,500.00, Road & Bridge \$20,000.00.

A motion was made by Niland and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to-wit:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs,
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

April 8, 1964

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board

Robert L. Douglas, Willow Hill Stage Stop, Rawlins-Casper Route, License No. 231	4-3-64 to 4-3-65	\$100.00
Mike Ryan, Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyo. Liquor License No. 109	4-2-64 to 4-2-65	300.00

ABATEMENTS AND REBATES as follows were allowed.

Albert L. Wilson, Rawlins tax rebate order No. 1661 account over assessment	\$5.18
Phillip J. Cook, Sutherlin, Oregon tax abatement account erroneous assessment	15.85

SPRING CREEK COUNTY ROAD NO. 385: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners have decided to locate a road to be known as Spring Creek County Road No. 385, and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Location containing the description of the proposed road was published in the Rawlins Daily Times on March 12, 19, 26, 1964, and

WHEREAS, no claims have been filed within the time shown on the Notice of Location, and the necessary easements have been signed by Betty Davis Galyon,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the road as described above and shown in detail on the map on file with the County Clerk, be and is hereby declared established.

SARATOGA - TEN MILE ROAD NO. 504. The Commissioners decided to postpone action on the above road until May 5, 1964 pending a meeting with the owners of the land.

CHANGE OF NAME - WYOMING ROAD 130 TO READ WYOMING ROAD 230. The Commissioners accepted the following resolution from the minutes of the Wyoming Highway Commission dated May 23, 1963.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, a certain portion of FAP Route 22-1 (Wyoming 230) located in Carbon County, Wyoming, as previously located and traveled is no longer needed for State highway purposes:

NOW THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED; that the following described existing right of way be removed from the State Highway System and be conveyed to the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, with the full responsibility of maintenance, control and supervision.

Commencing at a point on the south right-of-way boundary of the presently existing Ryan Park-Wyoming No. 130 road, Project S-0103 (2), situated in the $SE\frac{1}{4}$ of the $NW\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 16, T. 16N., R. 83 W., of the 6th P.M., Wyoming thence running southeasterly through Sections 16 and 21, T. 16N., R. 83 W., to a point on the east right-of-way line of F-022-1 (4) in the $NE\frac{1}{4}$ of the $SE\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 29, T. 16N., R. 83 W., of the 6th P. M., Wyoming a distance of 13,590 feet, (2.574 miles) more or less.

Part of old FAP 174 A included in this action.

HUNT ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF BAGGS: The Board signed and accepted the dedication and plat of the Hunt Addition to the Town of Baggs.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

RG
George Galyon
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

George Galyon Chairman